

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 19-1285

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

KENNETH LEE DOSS,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR WARREN COUNTY
THE HONORABLE RICHARD B. CLOGG, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

THOMAS E. BAKKE
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
Thomas.Bakke@ag.iowa.gov

DOUGLAS A. EICHHOLZ
Warren County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Doss has Failed to Show that His Trial Counsel was Ineffective.	12
A. The conditions and rules of 903B supervision are at most collateral consequences.....	15
B. When he pleaded guilty, Doss was not misled about the potential, future conditions of 903B supervision.....	23
C. Even if the underlying conditions of 903B supervision are direct consequences, Doss’s counsel was not ineffective because the court substantially complied with rule 2.8(2)(b)(2).	25
D. Doss has failed to show he would have rejected a plea and insisted on proceeding to trial.....	26
II. Doss’s Parole was Lawfully Revoked and His Collateral Challenges Must be Pursued in the Proper Forum. ...	29
CONCLUSION.....	37
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	13, 14
<i>Wanatee v. Ault</i> , 101 F. Supp. 2d 1189 (N.D. Iowa 2000).....	26

State Cases

<i>Benford v. State</i> , No. 17-1253, 2018 WL 3912118 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 15, 2018)	32
<i>Cole v. State</i> , No. 15-0344, 2016 WL 7395722 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 21, 2016).....	24
<i>Dixon v. State</i> , No. 18-1972, 2019 WL 6358434 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 27, 2019).....	12
<i>Fassett v. State</i> , No. 15-0816, 2016 WL 3554954 (Iowa Ct. App. June 29, 2016)	32
<i>Franklin v. State</i> , 905 N.W.2d 170 (Iowa 2017).....	36
<i>Fraze v. Iowa Bd. of Parole</i> , 248 N.W.2d 80 (Iowa 1976)	32
<i>Harper v. State</i> , 397 N.W.2d 740 (Iowa 1986)	30
<i>Kirchner v. State</i> , 756 N.W.2d 202 (Iowa 2008)	26
<i>Ledezma v. State</i> , 626 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2001).....	13
<i>Mark v. State</i> , No. 17-0391, 2018 WL 3057444 (Iowa Ct. App. June 20, 2018)	33
<i>McKeag v. State</i> , No. 08-0752, 2009 WL 2169041 (Iowa Ct. App. July 22, 2009).....	32
<i>Meier v. State</i> , 337 N.W.2d 204 (Iowa 1983).....	23
<i>Mott v. State</i> , 407 N.W.2d 581 (Iowa 1987)	23
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , No. 99-1846, 2000 WL 1827368 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 13, 2000).....	33

<i>Pierce v. State</i> , No. 09-1853, 2011 WL 3925484 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 8, 2011)	32
<i>Saadiq v. State</i> , 387 N.W.2d 315 (Iowa 1986).....	23
<i>Smith v. State</i> , No. 09-1518, 2010 WL 4867384 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 24, 2010)	27
<i>State v. Carney</i> , 584 N.W.2d 907 (Iowa 1998)	15, 18
<i>State v. Clay</i> , 824 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2012)	13
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 581 N.W.2d 614 (Iowa 1998).....	35
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 877 N.W.2d 676 (Iowa 2016).....	15, 18
<i>State v. Fluhr</i> , 287 N.W.2d 857 (Iowa 1980)	25
<i>State v. Hallock</i> , 765 N.W.2d 598 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009)	16
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Jones Cty.</i> , 888 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 2016).....	21
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Webster Cty.</i> , 801 N.W.2d 513 (Iowa 2011)	19, 21, 22
<i>State v. Keller</i> , 760 N.W.2d 451 (Iowa 2009).....	13
<i>State v. King</i> , 867 N.W.2d 106 (Iowa 2015)	21
<i>State v. Kirchoff</i> , 452 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 1990)	25
<i>State v. Kirk</i> , No. 15-0242, 2016 WL 146553 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 13, 2016)	12
<i>State v. Kress</i> , 636 N.W.2d 12 (Iowa 2001).....	16
<i>State v. Lange</i> , 831 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013)	12, 29
<i>State v. Mandicino</i> , 509 N.W.2d 481 (Iowa 1993)	36
<i>State v. Meron</i> , 675 N.W.2d 537 (Iowa 2004)	25
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 636 N.W.2d 740 (Iowa 2001)	17

<i>State v. Stephenson</i> , 608 N.W.2d 778 (Iowa 2000).....	30
<i>State v. Straw</i> , 709 N.W.2d 128 (Iowa 2006)	26
<i>State v. Tate</i> , 710 N.W.2d 237 (Iowa 2006)	27
<i>State v. Thorndike</i> , 860 N.W.2d 316 (Iowa 2015).....	13
<i>State v. Warner</i> , 229 N.W.2d 776 (Iowa 1975)	18
<i>State v. Weitzel</i> , 905 N.W.2d 397 (Iowa 2017).....	25
<i>State v. Yarborough</i> , 536 N.W.2d 493 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995)	25
<i>Whitsel v. State</i> , 439 N.W.2d 871 (Iowa Ct. App. 1989).....	14

State Rule/Statutes

Iowa Code § 17A.19	32
Iowa Code § 17A.19(1)	34
Iowa Code § 17A.19(2)	35
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(a)	34
Iowa Code § 709.4(1)	27
Iowa Code § 822.2(1)	33
Iowa Code § 822.2(e).....	31
Iowa Code § 822.9	33
Iowa Code § 902.9(1)	27
Iowa Code § 903.1(2)	27
Iowa Code § 903B.1	16
Iowa Code § 907.3	27
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.8(2)(b)(2)	14, 17

State Regulations

Iowa Admin. Code r. 201-45.2(1)..... 17
Iowa Admin. Code r. 201-45.2(2) 17

Other Authorities

Thomas A. Mayes & Anuradha Vaitheswaran, *Error Preservation in Civil Appeals in Iowa: Perspectives on Present Practice*, 55 Drake L. Rev. 39 (Fall 2006)..... 12
Charles Alan Wright, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 173 (1999)..... 18
